J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 2 1990 1215
A lH  and 13C Nuclear Magnetic Resonance and X-Ray Diffraction Study of the
Tautomerism of 2-Hydroxy- and 2,3-Dihydroxy-pyridine N-Oxides. X-Ray
Molecular Structure of 2- Hydroxypyrid ine N-Oxide
Paloma Ballesteros," Rosa Ma. Claramunt, and Teresa Cafiada
Departamento de Qulinica Organica, Facultad de Ciencias, Universidad Nacional de Educacion a Distancia,
Ciudad Universitaria, 28040 Madrid, Spain
Concepcion Foces-Foces and FUix Hernandez Can0

0 n 9 ,
Figure 1. Molecular structure of l-hydroxypyridin-2-one (lb) with
numbering system used in the crystallographic work.
99
99
-9
R
Figure 2), where an intramolecular bond is observed. Thus,
it is possible that, in solution, even compound (lb) exists as a
monomer with an intramolecular H-bond, as was assumed by
Gardner and Katritzky.'
'H N M R  Study.-The chemical shifts and coupling constants
were iteratively determined by computer simulation and are
shown in Tables 4 and 5. To compare tautomeric compounds
(1x3) and @)--(lo) with fixed structures (4a), (5a), (6b), (7b),
(lla), and (12a), it is necessary to select the most abundant
tautomer. To avoid cumbersome discussions, we will consider
only the pyridone tautomer b which, as we will show later
on, is indeed the most stable in all cases.
Chemical shifts. Analysis of the chemical shifts (Table 4) of
compounds (4a), (5a), (6b), and (7b) revealed that generally the
protons of the N-oxide structure appear downfield compared
with those of the pyridones and that, in the former structures,
protons 3-H, 4-H, and 5-H resonate over a narrower range of
frequencies than do the corresponding protons in pyridones.
This behaviour is especially remarkable in compound (5a)
where the coincidence of resonances for protons 4-H and 5-H
led to the appearance of 6-H as a triplet which, for this reason,
was previously misassigned to 5-H.9 Protons 4-H, 5-H, and
6-H gave, in (CD3)2S0 solution, an ABX system with a
deceptively simple A B  portion (only 5 instead of 8 transitions).
This pattern is also observed in C2H7]dimethylformamide
Table 5. H-H coupling constants (Hz) of compounds (1H12a) in
(CD3)2S0 solution.
Compound 3J34 4J35 sJ36 3J45 4J46 3J56
~~ ~~
9.06 1.71 0.55 6.73 2.03 6.94
7.44 1.57 7.24
7.39 1.78 7.11
8.34 1.78 0.42 7.58 1.60 6.46
8.66 1.6 " 6.4"
8.45 1.39 6.68
9.20 1.72 0.52 6.62 2.04 7.08
7.47 1.68 7.31
9.25 1.17 0.80 6.54 2.21 6.53
(9) 7.30 1.68 6.58
(10) 7.17 1.77 7.11
Hydrogen - bond dimer Intramolecular hydrogen bond (1 la) 8.45 0.90 0.85 7.10 2.00 5.05
C(2)-N(1)-0(7)-H(7) -70(2)' C(2)-N(1)-0(7)-H(7) 6' (12a) 7.77 1.50 5.00
(1 b) From ref. 1 3
a Probable error on these couplings k0 .6  Hz (ABX system with
deceptively simple AB part, RMS error 0.02 Hz). In C2H,]toluene
solution.
Figure 2. O-H 0 bonds in l-hydroxypyridin-2-ones: intermolecular
in compound (1) and intramolecular in previously reported examples. l Z
Table 4. 'H chemical shifts (&values) of compounds (1H12a) in (CD&SO solution.
Compound 3-H 4-H 5-H 6-H 2-OMe 3-OMe N-OMe
6.517 7.383
6.823
6.695
7.212 7.350
6.22-6.29 6.49
7.117
6.220
6.534 7.436
6.810
6.314 7.419
6.790
6.723
6.804 7.68 1
7.259
6.205